LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

CITY OF WANNEROO

ANIMALS AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2022

Under the powers conferred by the Local	Government Act 1995, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of
the City of Wanneroo resolved on the	to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the City of Wanneroo Animals Amendment Local Law 2022.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after its publication in the Government Gazette.

3. Principal local law

This local law amends the *City of Wanneroo Animals Local Law 2021*, published in the *Government Gazette* on 27 October 2021.

4. Clause 1.4 amended

After the definition of "commercial lot" insert "Council has the meaning given to it in the Act;".

5. Clause 3.5(1) amended

In clause 3.5(1) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".

6. Clause 3.6 amended

Clause 3.6 is amended as follows -

- (a) In sub clause (1) delete the words "local government's" and replace with "Council's".
- (b) In sub clause (2)(a) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".
- (c) In sub clause (3) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".
- (d) In sub clause (4) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".
- (e) In sub clause (5) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".
- (f) In sub clause (6) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".

7. Clause 3.10 amended

Clause 3.10 is amended as follows -

- (a) In sub clause (1) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".
- (b) In sub clause (3) delete the words "local government" and replace with "Council".

8. Schedule – Prescribed Offences amended

In Item 24, delete the reference "4.3(1)" and replace with "4.3(2)".

In Item 25, delete the reference "4.3(2)" and replace with "4.3(3)".		
Dated		
The Common Seal of the City of Wanneroo was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of-		
[TRACEY GARDNER ROBERTS, Mayor DANIEL JOHN SIMMS, Chief Executive Officer	